

**Court No. - 85**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2548 of 1985

**Appellant :-** Vishun Dayal And Others

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** A.B.L.Gaur

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla,J.**

None has appeared for the appellants. Learned AGA for the State.

The instant criminal appeal under Section 374 Cr.P.C., against the judgment and order dated 31.08.1985 passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge, Etah in Sessions Trial No. 107 of 1984 (State v. Vishundayal and 8 others) and Sessions Trial No. 445 of 1984 (State Vs Ganga Sahai) convicting the appellants under Sections 148 I.P.C., to fine Rs. 200/- each in default of fine 6 months R.I. after depositing the fine they were pay 400-400/- Rupees each four injured persons and under Section 324 read with Section 149 I.P.C. to each appellants for 2 sureties of Rs. 5000/- each for the next period of 2 years.

**The present criminal appeal pertains to the year 1985 and is listed today under the caption of "Oldest Pending Cases In This High Court For Priority Hearing."**

As per office report dated 26.07.2025, the appellant No. 2, Amar Singh and appellant No. 6, Om Prakash have died, accordingly, the appeal against the appellant No. 2, Amar Singh and appellant No. 6, Om Prakash stands abated.

Let a report be called from the CJM, Etah regarding the living status of appellant No. 3 Tej Ram S/o Laxmi Chand, appellant No. 5 Ram Naresh S/o Ganga Sahai, appellant No. 7 Rakshpal S/o Zalim and appellant No. 9, Ram Khilari S/o Jamuna Prasad, all residents of Village Manphool, Police Station-Jaithra, District-Etah, within a period of three weeks.

List this appeal on 20.08.2025.

Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the living status of the appellant No. 3 Tej Ram S/o Laxmi Chand, appellant No. 5 Ram Naresh S/o Ganga Sahai, appellant No. 7 Rakshpal S/o Zalim and appellant No. 9, Ram Khilari S/o Jamuna Prasad, all residents of Village Manphool, Police Station-Jaithra, District-Etah, be placed before this Court on the next date fixed.

**Order Date :-** 28.7.2025

Aditya Tripathi