

Court No. - 85

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2548 of 1985

Appellant :- Vishun Dayal And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- A.B.L.Gaur

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla,J.

The present criminal appeal pertains to the year 1985 and is listed today under the category of oldest pending cases in this High Court for priority basis.

As per office report dated 19.08.2025, notices have been served upon appellant nos.3, Tej Ram, appellant no.5, Naresh alias Ram Naresh, appellant no.7, Rakshpal and appellant no.9, Ram Khilari but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

Learned A.G.A. is present.

Notices be issued to appellant nos.3, 5, 7 and 9 to engage another counsel of their choice by the next date of listing and in case they fail to engage the counsel, the Court will proceed to appoint Amicus Curiae to argue on their behalf.

Office is directed to prepare the paper book and supply a copy of the same to the learned counsel appellants as well as learned A.G.A. on payment of usual charges.

List this appeal on 10.09.2025.

Order Date :- 20.8.2025

Radhika