



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2548 of 1985**

Vishun Dayal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : A.B.L.Gaur  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 81**

**HON'BLE VIVEK KUMAR SINGH, J.**

1. No one appears on behalf of the appellants. However, learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
2. As per the office report dated 02.02.2026, notices have been served upon appellant no. 3- Tej Ram, appellant no. 5- Naresh @ Ram Naresh, appellant no. 7- Rakshpal, and appellant no. 9- Ram Khilari. However, no one appeared on behalf of these appellants, although this Court had issued notices to them on 20.08.2025, directing them to engage counsel of their choice. Despite the notices, no counsel has been engaged by the aforesaid appellants.
3. Let the non-bailable warrants be issued against appellant nos.3, 5, 7 and 9 through the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned.
4. List this case again on 17.03.2026.

**(Vivek Kumar Singh,J.)**

**February 13, 2026**  
Radhika